SPONSOR: Janet Venecz Council At Large

## ORDINANCE NO. 9313

## An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 77, Schedule XII, of the Hammond Municipal Code as it Relates to Parking Schedules for 1117 Merrill

**WHEREAS**, the Hammond Board of Public Works and Safety approved a temporary ninety (90) day trial period for "Church Only" Reserved Parking for the area around 1117 Merrill; and

**WHEREAS**, the Common Council, after speaking with the residents in the effected area, finds that it would promote the public interest to continue "Church Only" Reserved Parking permanently at that location; and

## THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND as follows:

- **Section 1:** Title 77, Schedule I "Reserved Parking" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hammond is hereby amended by adding to the said list of location at which reserved parking is permitted the following: "Church Only Parking 1117 Merrill"
- **Section 2: EFFECTIVE DATE:** This ordinance shall be effective upon final passage by the Common Council, signature by the President and approval by the Mayor or override of any veto of the Mayor by the Common Council.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

	MICHAEL OPINKER, President /s/
ATTEST:	

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/

## An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 77, Schedule XII, of the Hammond Municipal Code as it Relates to Parking Schedules for 1117 Merrill

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, to the Mayor of said City for his approval on the 29th day of September, 2015.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9313 consisting of 2 pages, including this page approved by the Mayor on the 29th day of September, 2015.

> THOMAS MCDERMOTT, JR., MAYOR /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 28th day of September, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on the 29th day of September, 2015.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/